ORDINANCE #2023-09 AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 22-1D. OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE VILLAGE OF WILLIAMS BAY CONCERNING THE MUNICIPAL JUDGE BOND AND OATH

WHEREAS, the Village of Williams Bay Building, Zoning and Ordinance Committee having recommended the amendment of Section 22-1D. of the Code of Ordinances to bring same into compliance with the applicable statutory requirements of Wis. Stat. § 755.03, concerning the oath and bond of the municipal judge; and

WHEREAS, the Village Board of the Village of Williams Bay, having determined that it is appropriate to accept the recommendation of the Building, Zoning and Ordinance Committee and amend Section 22-1D. of the Code of Ordinances in order to bring same into compliance with the statutory requirements of Wis. Stat. §755.03, concerning the oath and bond of the municipal judge.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Village Board of the Village of Williams Bay do hereby ordain as follows:

- Section I. Section 22-1D. of the Code of Ordinances of the Village of Williams Bay is hereby amended to read as follows:
 - D. Bond; oath.
 - (1) The Municipal Judge, after election or appointment, shall take and file with the Village Clerk the official oath as prescribed in § 757.02 (1), Wis. Stats., and at the same time execute and file with the Village Clerk an official bond in such amount as shall be fixed by resolution of the Village Board. The Village shall pay the costs of the bond. The judge may not act as such until he or she has complied with the requirements of sub. 2.
 - (2) Within 10 days after the Municipal Judge takes the oath, the judge shall file the oath and the official bond with the Village Clerk. The judge shall file a certified copy of the oath with the Office of Director of State Courts within the 10-day time period after the judge takes the oath.
- Section II. This ordinance shall take effect upon passage and publication as provided by law.

Approved by the Village Board of the Village of W	filliams Bay this day of, 2023
	VILLAGE OF WILLIAMS BAY
	By: William Duncan, President
	Attest: Tina Kolls. Clerk

First Reading: 9/18/2023 Second Reading: 10/16/2023 Date Adopted: 10/16/2023 Date Published: 10/26/2023